P.S.C. KY NO. 89-068-E
CANCELS P.S.C. KY NO. 89-068-D
BELFRY GAS, INC.
OF
ALLEN, KENTUCKY 41601
Rates, Rules and Regulations for Furnishing
Natural Gas
<u> </u>
AT
W.T.
BELFRY, KENTUCKY AND ENVIRONS
OF KENTUCKY
EFFECTIVE
DEC 2 6 1989
PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011,
Filed with
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY
ISSUED DECEMBER 13, 1989 EFFECTIVE DECEMBER 26, 1989
Interior December 19, 1999
ISSUED BY BELFRY GAS, INC.
ISSUED BY BELFRY GAS, INC. Name of Utility
BY flet terger
PRESIDENT

Form for filing rate schedules	For <u>Belfry, KY & Envi</u> Community, Town o	
	P.S.C. NO. 89-068-	<u>E</u>
	4th SHEET NO	1
Belfry Gas, Inc. Name of Issuing Corporation	CANCELLING P.S.C. NO	
CLASSIFICAT	TION OF SERVICE	
		RATE PER UNIT
Monthly Rates		
First 1000 cu. ft Mi All over 1000 cu. ft. Surcharge \$3.24 per of 5 Year service period	customer/per month	8.2495 6.4595
Minimum Bill		
The minimum bill shall which shall entitle the cu. ft. of gas or less	customer to 1000	
Delayed Payment Charge		RVICE COMMISSION KENTUCKY
A delayed payment charged to all bills not paid we billing date. Penaltie once on a past due amounts culated on any amounts	within 20 days of the es are assessed only ont, and are not cal-	C 2 6 1989 T TO 807 KAR 5:011,
Purchase Gas Adjustment Cla	use BY:	TO COMMISSION DANAGES
The above monthly rates provisions of purchased and may be sdjusted fro provided in said clause	gas adjustment clauses om time to time as	
DATE OF ISSUE DECEMBER 13, 1989 ISSUED BY Juin Officer: J. W. Kinzer	DATE EFFECTIVE DECEMBER TITLE PRESI	

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky in Case No. 89-068 dated SEPTEMBER 25, 1989.

C12-89

P.S.C. KY NO. 89-068-D
CANCELS P.S.C. KY NO. 89-068-B
BELFRY GAS, INC.
OF.
OF
ALLEN, KENTUCKY 41601
Rates, Rules and Regulations for Furnishing
<u>Natural Gas</u>
AT
BELFRY, KENTUCKY AND ENVIRONS
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY
EFFECTIVE
DEC 1 8 1989
PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011, Filed with SECTION 9 (1),
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY
LANGLIS CONVESSION MARKE
ISSUED_DECEMBER 13, 1989 EFFECTIVE_DECEMBER 18, 1989
ISSUED BY <u>BELFRY GAS, INC</u> Name of Utility
BY Old Ringer
PRESIDENT

Form for filing rate schedules	For <u>Belfry, KY & Environs</u> Community, Town or City
	P.S.C. NO. 89-068-D
	3rd SHEET NO. 1
Belfry Gas, Inc. Name of Issuing Corporation	CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. 89-068-B 2nd SHEET NO. 1
CLASSIFICAT	ION OF SERVICE
	RATE PER UNIT
Monthly Rates	
First 1000 cu. ft Mi All over 1000 cu. ft. Surcharge \$3.24 per of 5 Year service period	customer/per month 6.4558
Minimum Bill	
The minimum bill shall which shall entitle the cu. ft. of gas or less	customer to 1000
Delayed Payment Charge	
A delayed payment charg to all bills not paid w billing date. Penaltie once on a past due amou culated on any amounts	rithin 20 days of the es are assessed only ent, and are not real service commission
Purchase Gas Adjustment Cla	use DEC 1 8 1989
The above monthly rates provisions of purchased and may be sdjusted fro provided in said clause	
DATE OF ISSUE DECEMBER 13, 1989 ISSUED BY Officer: J. W. Kinzer	DATE EFFECTIVE DECEMBER 18, 1989 TITLE PRESIDENT

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky in Case No. 89-068 dated SEPTEMBER 25, 1989.

C12.89

		P.S.C.	KY	NO.	89-0	68-B
CA	NCELS	P.S.C.	KY	NO.	89-	068
				<u>-</u>		
BELFRY GAS	, INC	•				
OF						
ALLEN, KENTU	CKY 41	L601				
Rates, Rules and Regula	tions	for Fu	rni	shin	9	
Natural	Gas					
AT						
BELFRY, KENTUCKY	AND I	ENVIRON	S			
Filed w PUBLIC SERVICE COMMI		OF KEN	TUCI	KY		
ISSUED NOVEMBER 1, 1989	EFFI	ECTIVE_	70И	/EMBI	ER 1,	19 <u>89</u>
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY EFFECTIVE NOV 0 1 1989	ISSUI	ED BY				INC.
PURSUAN (10 807 KAR 5:01)	L ,	<u> </u>	PI	RESII	DENT	

DIRLIC SERVICE

Form for filing rate schedules	For <u>Belfry, KY & Envi</u> Community, Town o	
	P.S.C. NO. 89-068-	-
	2nd SHEET NO.	1
Belfry Gas, Inc. Name of Issuing Corporation	CANCELLING P.S.C. NO	89-068
	<u>1st</u> SHEET NO	1
CLASSIFICAT	TION OF SERVICE	
		RATE PER UNIT
Monthly Rates		
First 1000 cu. ft Mi All over 1000 cu. ft. Surcharge \$3.24 per of 5 Year service period	customer/per month	8.1382 6.3482
Minimum Bill		
The minimum bill shall which shall entitle the cu. ft. of gas or less	customer to 1000	
Delayed Payment Charge		
A delayed payment charged to all bills not paid we billing date. Penaltic once on a past due amounts culated on any amounts	vithin 20 days of the es are assessed only unt, and are not cal DBLIC	SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY EFFECTIVE
Purchase Gas Adjustment Cla	use	NOV 0 1 1989
The above monthly rates provisions of purchased and may be sdjusted from provided in said clause		RVICE COMMISSION MANAGER
DATE OF ISSUE NOVEMBER 1, 1989 ISSUED BY Officer: J. W. Kinzer	DATE EFFECTIVE NOVEMBE	

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky in Case No. 89-068 dated SEPTEMBER 25, 1989.

C12.89

P.S.C. KY NO
CANCELS P.S.C. KY NO.
BELFRY GAS, INC.
OF
ALLEN, KENTUCKY 41601
Rates, Rules and Regulations for Furnishing <u>Natural Gas</u>
AT
BELFRY, KENTUCKY AND ENVIRONS
Filed with PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY
ISSUED_SEPTEMBER 25, 1989 EFFECTIVE_SEPTEMBER 25, 1989
ISSUED BY BELFRY GAS, INC. Name of Utility BY TIME PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KERESTDENT EFFECTIVE SEP 2 5 1989

PURSUANT (U 807 KAR 5:011,
SECTION 9 (1)
PY: PROPERTY OF THE P

Form for filing rate schedules	For <u>Belfry, KY & En</u> Community, Town	virons or City
	P.S.C. NO. 89-068	
	1st SHEET NO	1
Belfry Gas, Inc.	CANCELLING P.S.C. NO	7341
Name of Issuing Corporation	37th SHEET NO.	1
CLASSIFICATIO	ON OF SERVICE	Classifica d
		RATE
-in-		PER UNIT
Monthly Rates		
First 1000 cu. ft Mini All over 1000 cu. ft. Surcharge \$3.24 per cus 5 Year service period		8.1300 6.3400
Minimum Bill		
The minimum bill shall be which shall entitle the cu. ft. of gas or less pe	customer to 1000	
Delayed Payment Charge		
A delayed payment charge to all bills not paid wit billing date. Penalties once on a past due amount culated on any amounts in	thin 20 days of the are assessed only	
Purchase Gas Adjustment Claus	<u>se</u>	
The above monthly rates a provisions of purchased of and may be sdjusted from provided in said clause.	gas adjustmenticeTāwsēs time to time asDF KENTUG	CKY
	SEP 2 5	1989

DATE OF ISSUE SEPT 25, 1989 DATE EFFECTIVE AND SEPT 725 1989

Name of Officer

TITLE PRESIDENT

BY: MANAGER COMMISSION MANAGER

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky in Case No. 89-068 dated SEPTEMBER 25, 1989.

C11-89

	P.S.C. KY NO.
	CANCELS P.S.C. KY NO
BELFRY GA	AS, INC.
OI	ल
ALLEN, KENT	TUCKY 41601
Pates Pules and Pegul	lations for Furnishing
-	-
<u>Natural</u>	<u>L Gas</u>
A.T.	р
BELFRY, KENTUCE	KY AND ENVIRONS
Filed	with
PUBLIC SERVICE COMM	With MISSION OF KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
	OF KENTUCKY EFFECTIVE
ISSUED <u>JULY 24</u> , 19 <u>89</u>	EFFECTIVE AUGUST 1 , 1989
	AUG O 1 1989
	ISSUED BY BELERY 5GAS, INC.
	BY: Llever Achter
	"UBLIC SERVES SCHIMISTION MANUSER SO
	PRESIDENT

010.89

Form for filing rate schedules	For <u>Belfry, KY & En</u> Community, Town	
	P.S.C. NO	
	37th SHEET NO.	1
Belfry Gas, Inc. Name of Issuing Corporation	CANCELLING P.S.C. NO	•
	36th SHEET NO.	1
CLASSIFICATIO	ON OF SERVICE	
		RATE PER UNIT
Monthly Rates		
First 1000 cu. ft Mini All over 1000 cu. ft.	imum Bill	7.94 5.43
Minimum Bill		
The minimum bill shall be which shall entitle the ccu. ft. of gas or less pe	customer to 1000	
Delayed Payment Charge		
A delayed payment charge to all bills not paid wit billing date. Penalties once on a past due amount culated on any amounts ir	chin 20 days of the are assessed only cal- a arrears.	
	PUBLIC SERVICE COMM OF KENTUCKY	SSION
<u>Purchase Gas Adjustment Claus</u>	<u>se</u> <u>EFFECTIVE</u>	
The above monthly rates a provisions of purchased of and may be sdjusted from provided in said clause.	ras adjustment clauses time to time as: 807 KAP	5:011,
	BY: SERVICE COMMISSION I	MANAGER
DATE OF ISSUE JULY 24, 1989	DATE EFFECTIVE AUGUS	г 1, 1989
Name of Officer	TITLE PRESIDENT	

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky in Case No. 7341-00 dated ____JULY 24, 1989.

Clo. 39

	P.S.C. KY NO
	CANCELS P.S.C. KY NO
DET FOV	GAS, INC.
BELFRI	GAS, INC.
<u>.</u>	OF
ALLEN, KE	ENTUCKY 41601
Pates Pules and Per	gulations for Furnishing
	_
<u>Natur</u>	<u>cal Gas</u>
	AT
DELEDA REVIOU.	ICKY AND ENVIRONS
BELLERI, RENIC	CRI AND ENVIRONS
	ed with MMISSION OF KENTUCKY
PUBLIC SERVICE CC	MMISSION OF RENTUCKY
ISSUED <u>JUNE 6</u> , 19 <u>89</u>	EFFECTIVE MAY 1 , 1989
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION	ISSUED BY BELFRY GAS, INC.
OF KENTUCKY EFFECTIVE	Name of Utility
ACCUSED A COMPANIE OF	BY W. Ringer
MAY 1 1989	PRESIDENT
PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011, SECTION 9/21)//	
BY: More fille	

Form for filing rate schedules	For <u>Belfry, KY & Env</u> Community, Town	or City
	P.S.C. NO	
	36th SHEET NO.	1
Belfry Gas, Inc.	CANCELLING P.S.C. NO.	
Name of Issuing Corporation	35th SHEET NO	1
CLASSIFICATI	ON OF SERVICE	
		RATE PER UNIT
Monthly Rates		
First 1000 cu. ft Min All over 1000 cu. ft.	imum Bill	7.73 5.22
Minimum Bill	()	(
The minimum bill shall b which shall entitle the cu. ft. of gas or less p	customer to 1000	
Delayed Payment Charge		
A delayed payment charge to all bills not paid wi billing date. Penalties once on a past due amoun culated on any amounts i	are assessed only t, and are not cal-	EFFECTIVE
Purchase Gas Adjustment Clau	PURSUAN SE	TO 807 KAR 5:011, CTION 9 (1)
The above monthly rates provisions of purchased and may be sdjusted from provided in said clause.	are subject to the gas adjustment clauses time to time as	CE COMMISSION MANAGER
DATE OF ISSUE JUNE 6, 1989 ISSUED BY Name of Officer:	DATE EFFECTIVE MAY	7 1, 1989

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky in Case No. 7341-PP dated _____JUNE 6, 1989.

C8'89

P.S.C. KY NO
CANCELS P.S.C. KY NO
BELFRY GAS, INC.
OF
ALLEN, KENTUCKY 41601
Rates, Rules and Regulations for Furnishing
<u>Natural Gas</u>
AT
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
OF KENTUCKY BELFRY, KENTUCKY AND ENVIRONS EFFECTIVE
MAY 1 1989
PURSUALL TO SECTION 9 (1)
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION MANAGER Filed with
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY
ISSUED APRIL 26 , 1989 EFFECTIVE MAY 1 , 1989
ISSUED BY <u>BELFRY GAS, INC.</u> Name of Utility
BY ALL YOU'LL
PRESIDENT
C FRESIDENT

C 6/89

Form for filing rate schedules	For <u>Belfry, KY & Environs</u> Community, Town or City
	P.S.C. NO
	35th SHEET NO. 1
Belfry Gas, Inc. Name of Issuing Corporation	CANCELLING P.S.C. NO
	34th SHEET NO. 1
CLASSIFICATI	ON OF SERVICE
	RATE
	PER UNIT
Monthly Rates	
First 1000 cu. ft Min All over 1000 cu. ft.	1 7.74 5.23
Minimum Bill	
The minimum bill shall be which shall entitle the cu. ft. of gas or less p	customer to 1000
Delayed Payment Charge	PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY
A delayed payment charge	of 9% shall apply
billing date. Penalties	thin 20 days of the MAY 1 1989
once on a past due amounculated on any amounts i	
	BY: Though falle
Purchase Gas Adjustment Clau	<u>ise</u> public service commission majager
The above monthly rates provisions of purchased and may be sdjusted from provided in said clause.	gas adjustment clauses time to time as
DATE OF ISSUE APRIL 26, 1989 ISSUED BY April 26, 1989 Dame of Officer	DATE EFFECTIVE MAY 1, 1989 TITLE PRESIDENT

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky in Case No. 7341-00 dated <u>APRIL 26, 1989.</u>

1,89

D. C. C. WY NO
P.S.C. KY NO.
CANCELS P.S.C. KY NO
BELFRY GAS, INC.
OF
ALLEN, KENTUCKY 41601
Rates, Rules and Regulations for Furnishing
Natural Gas
AT
BELFRY, KENTUCKY AND ENVIRONS
Filed with PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY
PUBLIC BERVICE COMMISSION OF RENTOCKI
ISSUED APRIL 5 , 1989 EFFECTIVE MAY 1 , 1989
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION SSUED BY BELFRY GAS, INC. OF KENTUCKY Name of Utility
$\Omega_{\mathcal{M}}$
BY N. truger
MAY 1 1989 PRESIDENT
PURSUANT TO LOT HAR 5:011, The SECTION 9x1), y
DV. There of the
CONTROL COMPACISION MANAGER

C. 5.89

Form for filing rate schedules	For <u>Belfry, KY & En</u> Community, Town	virons or City
	P.S.C. NO.	
	34th SHEET NO.	1
Belfry Gas, Inc. Name of Issuing Corporation	CANCELLING P.S.C. NO	·
Name of issuing corporation	33rd SHEET NO.	1
CLASSIFICATION	ON OF SERVICE	
		RATE PER UNIT
Monthly Rates		
First 1000 cu. ft Min. All over 1000 cu. ft.	imum Bill	7.74 5.23
Minimum Bill		
The minimum bill shall be which shall entitle the cu. ft. of gas or less pe	customer to 1000	
Delayed Payment Charge		
A delayed payment charge to all bills not paid with billing date. Penalties	thin 20 days of the are assessed only	SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY
once on a past due amount culated on any amounts in	n arrears.	MAY 1 1989
Purchase Gas Adjustment Claus	PURSUM Se BY: J	Ecology We 5:011,
The above monthly rates a provisions of purchased and may be sdjusted from provided in said clause.	gas adjustment clauses time to time as	VICE COMMISSION MANAGER
ISSUED BY M. Xingan	DATE EFFECTIVE MATERIAL MATERI	Y 1, 1989

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky in Case No. 7341-NN dated APRIL 5, 1989.

C5,89

	P.S.C. KY NO.
	CANCELS P.S.C. KY NO
RELERY CAS	, INC
DEDIKT GAS	
OF	
ALLEN, KENTUC	CKY 41601
Rates, Rules and Regulat	cions for Furnishing
Natural Gas	
AT	
BELFRY, KENTUCKY	AND ENVIRONS
Filed with PUBLIC SERVICE COMMIS	
ISSUED FEBRUARY 24 , 1989	EFFECTIVE MARCH 1 , 1989
MOISSIERRO TOURS	ISSUED BY BELFRY GAS, INC.
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY	Name of Utility
FFFECTIVE	BY William
MAR 1 1989	PRESIDENT
DUPSHAN TO 207 KAR 5:011	
SECTION 9 (1)	
PUBLIC SERVICE CUMMISSION MANAGER	
. = -	

C4,49

	P.S.C. KY NO.
	CANCELS P.S.C. KY NO
BELFRY GAS	S, INC.
OF	
ALLEN, KENT	UCKY 41601
Pates Dules and Perul	ations for Eurniching
Rates, Rules and Regulations for Furnishing	
<u>Natural Gas</u>	
AT	
BELFRY, KENTUCK	Y AND ENVIRONS
Filed	with
PUBLIC SERVICE COMM	
ISSUED JANUARY 24 , 1989	EFFECTIVE FEBRUARY 1 , 198
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY	ISSUED BY BELFRY GAS, INC
F.F.F.C.TIVE	Name of Utilit
FEB 1 1989	By W. Vinzer_
	DOMESTING
PURSUAN 10 107 KAR 5:011, SECTION 9(1),	PRESIDENT
BY: Though falle	
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION MANAGER	

Form for filing rate schedules	For <u>Belfry, KY & En</u> Community, Town	or City
	P.S.C. NO	
	33rd SHEET NO.	1
Belfry Gas, Inc.	CANCELLING P.S.C. NO	
Name of Issuing Corporation	32nd SHEET NO	
CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE		
		RATE
		PER UNIT
Monthly Rates		
First 1000 cu. ft Minimum Bill All over 1000 cu. ft.		7.78 5.27
Minimum Bill		
The minimum bill shall b which shall entitle the cu. ft. of gas or less p	customer to 1000	
Delayed Payment Charge		
A delayed payment charge to all bills not paid wi billing date. Penalties once on a past due amoun	thin 20 days of the are assessed only	IC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY FFFECTIVE
culated on any amounts i		MAR 1 1989
Purchase Gas Adjustment Clau	PURSU se BY: -	SECTION 9 1)
The above monthly rates provisions of purchased and may be sdjusted from provided in said clause.	are subject to the public gas adjustment clauses time to time as	SERVICE COMMISSION MANAGER
DATE OF ISSUE FEBRUARY 24, 1989 ISSUED BY Name of Officer	DATE EFFECTIVE MAR	CH 1, 1989

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky in Case No. 7341-MM dated FEBRAURY 24, 1989.

C. 4.89

1341-MM
1341-XX
and there
1341-XX
cancer.

For Belfry, KY & Environs	
Community, Town or City	
P.S.C. NO.	
OO- J GUIDED NO 1	
32nd SHEET NO. 1	
CANCELLING P.S.C. NO	
31st SHEET NO. 1	

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE

Monthly Rates

First 1000 cu. ft. - Minimum Bill 7.90
All over 1000 cu. ft. 5.39

Minimum Bill

The minimum bill shall be \$7.90 per month which shall entitle the customer to 1000 cu. ft. of gas or less per month.

Delayed Payment Charge

A delayed payment charge of 9% shall apply to all bills not paid within 20 days of the billing date. Penalties are assessed only once on a past due amount, and are not cal-PURSUAR culated on any amounts in arrears.

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
OF KENTUCKY

FEB 1 1989

PUBLIC SERVICE COMM

KAR 5:011,

Purchase Gas Adjustment Clause

The above monthly rates are subject to the provisions of purchased gas adjustment clauses and may be sdjusted from time to time as provided in said clause. (See attached)

DATE OF ISSUE JANUARY 24, 1989

DATE EFFECTIVE FEBRUARY 1, 1989

ISSUED BY Mitinger

Name of Officer

TITLE PRESIDENT

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky in Case No. 7341-KK dated JANUARY 24, 1989.

3,89

	P.S.C. KY NO.
	CANCELS P.S.C. KY NO
BELFRY G	AS, INC.
o	F
ALLEN, KEN	TUCKY 41601
Rates, Rules and Regu	lations for Furnishing
<u>Natura</u>	1 Gas
A	T
BELFRY, KENTUC	PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION CAN SERVICE COMMISS
	JUN 8 1988
	PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:U11, SECTION 9 (1),
	with PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION MANAGER MISSION OF KENTUCKY
ISSUED <u>MAY 26</u> , 19 <u>88</u>	EFFECTIVE <u>JUNE 8</u> , 19 <u>88</u>
	ISSUED BY BELFRY GAS, INC. Name of Utility
	PRESIDENT
	FRESIDENI

Form for filing rate schedules	For Belfry, KY & Environs Community, Town or City P.S.C. NO.
Belfry Gas, Inc. Name of Issuing Corporation	31st SHEET NO. 1 CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. 1 30th SHEET NO. 1
CLASSIFICATIO	N OF SERVICE
	RATE PER UNIT
Monthly Rates	
First 1000 cu. ft Mini All over 1000 cu. ft.	mum Bill 7.95 5.44
Minimum Bill	
The minimum bill shall be which shall entitle the c cu. ft. of gas or less pe	ustomer to 1000
Delayed Payment Charge	
A delayed payment charge to all bills not paid wit billing date. Penalties once on a past due amount culated on any amounts in	hin 20 days of the SERVICE COMMISSION are assessed only OF KENTUCKY, and are not cal-
Durchago Cag Adiustment Glaus	NOV 1 1983
Purchase Gas Adjustment Claus The above monthly rates a provisions of purchased g and may be sdjusted from provided in said clause.	re subject to the as adjustment clauses time to time as

DATE OF ISSUE OCTOBER 26, 1988

DATE EFFECTIVE NOVEMBER 1, 1988

Name of Officer

TITLE

PRESIDENT

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky in Case No. 7341-JJ dated OCTOBER 26, 1988.

C2.89